For the year ended, this agreement gave rise to the recognition of €258,848.16 in 

financial expenses. 

REMUNERATION ELEMENTS 

Compensation of the President and Chief Executive Officer for the 2024-2025 

fiscal year 

Fixed remuneration 

Mr. Frédéric Chesnais receives a fixed monthly remuneration of twenty-five thousand 

(25,000) euros. However, as Mr. Frédéric Chesnais is a consultant, the Company pays 

him the full cost that would be borne by the Company if he were an employee, and Mr. 

Frédéric Chesnais is responsible for any social protection, pension plan and/or social 

security contributions. The gross amount thus paid by the Company amounts to forty-

two thousand (42,000) euros, and this amount is paid either to Mr. Frédéric Chesnais 

and/or to an entity controlled by Mr. Frédéric Chesnais, depending on the location and/or 

place of work of Mr. Frédéric Chesnais. A gross monthly salary of €2,100 is also awarded 

for his duties as Managing Director in France.